April 30, 2007
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

REQUEST FOR BID NUMBER: RFB 27882-LAA
DATE DUE: May 17, 2007, 2:00 PM Central Time
COMMODITY

OR SERVICE:
Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Equipment
REVISION:

The answers below are the result of written vendor clarification questions.  Highlighted responses indicate amendments to the bid specifications.
1. Question:

2.10 – Today the State of Wisconsin does business with (company name) using Purchasing Cards.  In today’s environment, (company name) does not indicate “paid” or “credit card order” or other language to identify that no payment is due.  It would be very expensive and difficult to change our systems to accommodate this request.  Is it the State of Wisconsin’s intention that (company name) should not accept purchasing card payments?

Response:

Use of the State’s Purchasing Card program is desired vs. mandatory.  If vendor utilizes the program the State is seeking information regarding how the packing slip indicates no balance is due because it is a credit card payment.  Provide information regarding the method your company uses.
2. Question:

4.4.2 – How long does the State anticipate that such approval from the Contract Administrator would take?  (Company name) respectfully agrees to negotiate this length of time.

Response:

Section 4.4.2 is amended to read:  
4.4.2 (m)  Price increases must be justifiable and verifiable and may become effective only after approved by DET’s Contract Administrator in writing and revised manufacturer price lists have been provided to the State.  The State shall complete the approval process within five (5) business days following receipt of vendor request to do so.
3. Question:  
4.2.5 – How long does the State anticipate that such approval from the Contract Administrator would take?  (Company name) would agree to negotiate a reasonable time frame for price increases to take affect.
Response:

RFB-27882-LAA does not contain section 4.2.5.
4. Question:

4.5.1 -- (Company name) does not have catalogs.  Is it that State’s intention that the successful vendor publishes a catalog?

Response:

Section 4.5.1 is amended to read:
4.5.1 (m)  Vendor must furnish product information (e.g., catalogs, web pages or brochures) and price lists directly to purchasing agencies placing such a request.
5. Question:

4.5.2 – (Company name) does not have catalogs.  Would the State accept brochures instead of catalogs?

Response:

Section 4.5.2 is amended to read:
4.5.2 (m)  Vendor must keep a record of purchasing agency requests for product information (e.g., catalogs, web pages or brochures) and price lists and establish a system of mailing sufficient copies of revised price lists and catalogs or brochures directly to the purchasing agencies.
6. Question:

4.10.1 – (Company name) respectfully requests to negotiate the exact terms of this mandatory requirement.  (Company name) will accept returns of duplicate shipments, as long as notified within a reasonable amount of time.  Assuming duplicate shipments are not opened or removed from their packing crates, the State will incur no costs for the return, including no shipping or restocking charges.

Response:

Section 4.10.1 is amended to read:
4.10.1 (m)  Purchasing agencies shall notify vendor in writing and within thirty (30) days of receipt of duplicate or over shipments received as a result of vendor error.  Duplicate or over shipment items shall not be opened or removed from their packing crates.  If such goods are not removed within thirty (30) days of written notification, the purchasing agency reserves the right to dispose of them as its own property and will not be held liable for the cost of either the equipment or its disposal.
The State shall incur NO cost including but not limited to shipping and restocking costs.
7. Question:

4.10.2 – (Company name) respectfully request to negotiate the exact terms of this mandatory requirement.  (Company name) will accept returns of equipment ordered in error, as long as notified within a reasonable amount of time, and equipment is not opened.  The State will incur no costs for the return, including no shipping or restocking charges.

Response:

Section 4.10.2 is amended to read:
4.10.2 (m)  Purchasing agencies shall notify vendor in writing and within thirty (30) days of receipt of duplicate or over shipments received as a result of purchasing agency error.  Duplicate or over shipment items shall not be opened or removed from their packing crates.  Vendor shall accept return and provide credit for such items.  
The State shall incur NO cost including but not limited to shipping or restocking costs.
8. Question:

4.12.2 – The equipment that (company name) is proposing is Tone Commander ISDN equipment.  It is not foreseen that there would be a time that (company name) cannot furnish the equipment proposed, nor in sufficient quantities to meet agencies’ needs.  However, if this does occur, the State of Wisconsin may elect to purchase from another vendor such quantities as may be needed.  The State of Wisconsin is responsible for any charges associated with the purchase of that equipment.
Response:

Reference Standard Terms and Conditions Section 2.0 – Deviations and Exceptions.  

9. Question:

6.4 – (Company name) cannot see where liquidated damages would apply within this agreement for equipment.

Response:

This appears to be an opinion rather than a question.  The State has no response.
10. Question:

Standard Terms and Conditions

2.0 – The information described in the proposal is not intended to be the final expression between the parties.  (Company name) respectfully reserves the right to negotiate the terms and conditions of the contract.  The information contained in the proposal, or any part thereof, shall only be made a part of any resulting writing contract between (company name) and Customer to the extent agreed to by both parties.  Upon being awarded the business, the parties shall enter into good faith negotiations of the final contract.

Response:

No changes to the State’s Terms and Conditions will be allowed.
11. Question:

Standard Terms and Conditions

32 – Hold Harmless – in addition to the language provided in the RFB document, (company name) respectfully requests the following additional language:  Customer will indemnify and defend (company name), its directors, officers, employees, agents and their successors (“Agents”) from and against any and all third party claims and related loss, liability, damage and expense, including attorneys’ fees, (collectively “Damages”) arising from improper use of Services or information or any content or data transmitted over any (company name) network or facilities.  (Company name) will indemnify and defend Customer and its Agents from and against any Damages finally awarded or paid in settlement based on a claim that any Service, or (company name) provided Equipment and Software (collectively “Materials”), infringe a U.S. patent or copyright.  If a final injunction or judgment is awarded against Customer prohibiting use of Service/Materials by reason of infringement of a U.S. patent or copyright, (company name) will at its option and expense either (a) procure the right for Customer to continue using the Service/Materials; (b) obtain and deliver equivalent non-infringing Service/Materials; or (c) terminate the infringing Service/Materials and refund to Customer amounts paid for infringing Service/Materials, less a reasonable charge for use.  An indemnified Party shall provide the indemnifying Party with notice for any claim of indemnity and the indemnifying Party shall have complete authority to assume the sole defense and settlement of such claim.  The indemnified Party may participate in the settlement or defense at its own expense and shall reasonably cooperate to facilitate the defense and settlement of such claims.
Response:

No changes to the State’s Terms and Conditions will be allowed.  State agencies have no authority to indemnify others and the State is not going to allow proposers to limit their indemnity to the State.
12. RFB 27882-LAA is amended to replace the Standard Terms and Conditions, DOA-3054 (R04/2004), with Standard Terms and Conditions, DOA-3054 (R10/2005) to include Section 35.0 Force Majeure.  
All other specifications, terms and conditions remain the same.

For further information concerning this amendment contact:

Beth Ascher
608-266-9796 (voice), 608-267-0600 (fax)
Beth.ascher@doa.state.wi.us
